ODDINANO		ODDINA
ORDINANC	C N()RDINA!

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING THE TAX RATE AND TAX LEVY FOR THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025, UPON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY IN SAID CITY IN CONFORMITY WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND THE CHARTER PROVISIONS AND ALL ORDINANCES OF SAID CITY; PROVIDING A REPEALER; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. There shall be, and the same is hereby levied and assessed, to be collected for the taxable year 2024, an ad valorem tax of \$0.422435 on each \$100 valuation of property located within the present city limits of the City of Lewisville, Texas made taxable by law, which said taxes when collected shall be appropriated among the funds and departments of said city government of the City of Lewisville, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 for the purposes hereinafter set forth as follows, to wit:

Maintenance and Operation \$0.300115

Principal and Interest on
Debt of this City \$0.122320

TOTAL TAX RATE \$0.422435

SECTION 2. THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 4.49 PERCENT

AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A \$100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY \$12.89.

SECTION 3. The Finance Department of the City of Lewisville, Texas, is hereby directed to assess, extend, and enter upon the tax rolls of the City for the current taxable year 2024 the amounts and rates herein levied and same when collected shall be deposited in the depository of the City to be distributed in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. REPEALER. Every ordinance or parts of ordinances found to be in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this ordinance, but they shall remain in effect.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

SECTION 7. EMERGENCY. It being for the public welfare that this ordinance be passed creates an emergency and public necessity, and the rule requiring this ordinance be read on three separate occasions be, and the same is hereby waived, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, and publication, as the law in such cases provides.

ORDINANCE NO		Page 3
DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY	THE CI	TY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LEWISVILLE, TEXAS, BY A VOTE OF	то	, ON THIS THE 16th DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, 2024.		
	APPRO	OVED:
	TJ Gil	more, MAYOR
ATTEST:		
Thomas Harris III, CITY SECRETARY		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Lizbeth Plaster, CITY ATTORNEY		